RDG77SEW

TYPE OF RECORD: PERMANENT

CATEGORY OF RECORD: CONTRACT

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: THE RIDGES METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
SUBJECT/PROJECT: SEWER SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR THE RIDGES

LETTER DATED JANUARY 22, 1974 FROM JAMES
WYSOCKI TO RIDGES DEVELOPMENT CO.
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS DATED MARCH 25, 1980
AND MARCH 27, 1984

CITY DEPARTMENT: UTILITIES AND STREETS
YEAR: 1977
EXPIRATION DATE: NONE

DESTRUCTION DATE: NONE



AGREEMENT

THIS ARRLEIMEMT is made and entered into this / day
of June, 1977, bv and between THFE RIDGES METRAPOLITAN DISTRICT,
hereinafter referrel %o 28 "The Nistrict”™, THFE CITY OF GRAND
JUISTIOY, COLORATYY ) hereinafter referred to as "The Citv", ard
RITAEE TMEVELOPYENT 0P, rometimes called Ridres Development
Covrnany, hereinafzer called "Tha Comrany'.

TTCTITTALS

1. The Tiatrict 18 thte Assigrnee cf rhe rishts of

Tte Jompany under the aseigned agrcepert beotwaoen Toveruz/Tleisher/

'ason Cormary and The City dated Mav 7, 1975, a copv of which 1is

attached hereto as "Fxhitit A", and as such assirnment is reflected

i1 that lotter of Tecomber 23, 1276, attached as "Extihdie BT
. “he Tisztrict is the MMetrovelitan Distrietr haviue

sevioy powers raferred to in Twxhibits A and T,

3. The nartics horets wish to confiryr bv this instrument

ve aagipgnrent of The Company's rights to The District, and The
Tompany bterehyv a2ssions all of its ricksg ~f cverv nzoore

sywfaing out of TxHiTirs A oand Uounto Tle Tistrict.

3 e

4, The Citv and The Company hervebv ratify anag conire

¥ nd -

the nereewents serv Torth in Txhibits A erd 3, evcent that the

ovriershin of the lires shall remain with ti.e Ulctrict so long

e

severace honds o The Nistrict rermain cutstandine, however,

¢

s

He

Cistriet will, unon recuest of The Citv, at such tire as suach

-
¥

convey all aewer lires in The Tistrict to "he Citv., Tn the rean-
Hime, Tlhe THatrict i1l male aveilable te Trhe Citv all rights-of

sonded indebtedness o The DPistrict is paid in full, deldicate and

wav, easements and rther riohts which mew be degivaltle or neccessary

te The City to the extan* the sare are owred 'wv The Tistrict in

+

order to exradcite and rma>e nessihle the tairtenarce of sueh

Idres



in accord with Exhibits A and B and the agreements contained

therein.

IN WITNESS WHERFOT, the parties hereto have executed

this agreement as of the day and vear first above written.

Attest: THE RIDCES WFTROPOLﬁ%%N DISTRICT
ll/wpc "z.»{,ry'(”,.‘(, ," (ﬁ(‘_///'-fzv /,c',«t -"r‘[‘;’ Bv // 97 (/7% g) W %4‘—’
Attest: RIDGES DFVFLOPNEJT CORP.,

el o oy teenld

THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

1ﬂj’ sﬁéd B;:;ZS%tfwr%uﬂ/ ;Z \/L “WQNCkﬂ\,

~,




: & J_/’//,—:-

gl
;

U S 2% S — — —— : S —— : S - e e

" "City of Grand Junction, Colorado T | o o
R A TR NN 2 I ISR N

December 23, 1976

Ridges Development Company

601 Valley Federal Plaza
Crand Junction, Colorado 81501

Gentlemen:

This letter will acknowledge that you are the successor in interest
to that certain agreement dated the 7th day of May, 1975, between
the City of Grand Junction and Doremus/Fleisher/Mason Company re-
lative to the Ridges Subdivision. It is further acknowledged that
pursuant to said agreement and the letter dated January 22, 1974,
referred to therein, that you have elected and we have agreed that
you are to construct a force-main outfall line from the Ridges
boundary on Broadway to the existing force main on the west side

of Grand Avenue bridge connecting to the City sewer plant. This
force main is to be in accordance with specifications to be approved
by the City. It shall include a pump station which shall be de-
signed to service the Ridges Subdivision, but shall be also de-
signed so that it may be expanded as may be necessary for future
requirements by the City.

It is understood that the Ridges rights hereunder may be trans-
ferred to a municipal sewer or metropolitan district having sewer

powers.

You shall pay to the City the sum of $150.00 as sewer plant invest-
ment fee, It is understood that this fee may be raised in the future
and you will pay the then current price at that time that any in-
dividual tap is added. We will bill your individual customers as

you or your successor may direct from which we will retain the

sum of $4.10 or the then prevailing amount charged by the City

for service outside the City limits. The remainder of the fee

will be rebated to you or yvour successor. Such service charge

shall include maintenance as well as sewerage treatment.

It is also understood that this matter will be presented to the
City Council for its approval and concurrence. If this letter
meets with your approval, please indicate by signing in the space
provided below and returning a copy to us.

Yours tTU1Y.(A) Approved:
%‘V‘N\O) S WV&N RIDGES DRMELOPMENT
James E. Wysocki By; —
City Manager
JW:jc
City of Grand Junction 250 N. Fifth St. Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 303/243-2633




SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Ridges Metropolitan District (the "District")

is a special district organized and existing under the laws of the

State of Colorado, and providing a sewage system to certain lands

located within the County of Mesa (the "County"), State of Colorado; and
WHEREAS, the treatment of sewage from the District is provided

for under an Agreement dated June 1 » 1977 , by and

between the City of Grand Junction (the "City") and the District
(the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the District has, on March - 25 , 1980,

adopted a resolution approving and accepting certain Joint Ordinances
and Resolutions by and between the City and the County as tﬁey relate
to the treatment of sewage;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED:

1. Adoption of Sewer Rates. Those rates, as they are now or

may hereafter be changed or modified, pursuant to the Joint Ordinances
and Resolutions and the Joint Sewage Service Agreement, by and between
the City and the County, adopted May 1, 1980, which are established
for treatment of sewage within the City, are hereby adopted and shall
apply in like manner to charges collected by the City for treatment

of the sewage of the District, provided that nothing herein shall
prevent the District from directing the City to collect any additional
charges, rates, fees, or tolls of the District, as the District may
determine.

2. Extension of Contract. The term of the Agreement is hereby

extended so that the Agreement will remain in effect for the longer of
the period of the present term of the Agreement, or a period of 30
years from the date hereof.

3. Intent of the District. It is the intent of the Board of

Directors of the District, because the District provides a sewage
system to lands located within the Grand Junction/Mesa County 201
Planning Area, to adopt those rates, tolls, fees and charges which

are established to comply with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)



requirements as to fair and equitable charges, and the EPA or any
holder or holders of Mesa County, Colorado, Sewer Improvement Revenue
Bonds, Series 1980A, or Mesa County, Colorado, Sewer Refunding Revenue
Bonds, Series 1980B (together, the "Bonds"), may rely hereon as to
that intent. Nothing herein is to be construed as a pledge of the
credit of the District for payment of the Bonds.

4. Ratification, Approval and Confirmation. All action not

inconsistent with the provisions of this Supplemental Agreement
heretofore taken by the Board of Directors of the District or its
officers and employees, or by the City Council or its officers or
employees, directed toward adopting the rates established to comply
with EPA requirements or extending the term of the Agreement, is
hereby ratified, approved and confirmed.

5. Repealer. All prior acts, orders, resolutions, ordinances,
agreements or parts thereof, of the Board of Directors of the District
or the City Council in conflict with this Supplemental Agreement are
hereby repealed, except that this repealer shall not be construed
to revive any such act, order, resolution, or part thereof heretofore
repealed.

6. Effective Upon Passage. This Supplemental Agreement shall

take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 22nd day of July , 1980.
RIDGES METROPOLITAN / DISTRICT
/2?§z;4%55’;/£§%; ..
President
Board of Directors
{DISTRICT}
( SEAL
ATTEST:

4,

g sslstan ecretary/Treasurer
Board of Directors

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this ;3 day of , 1980.

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION

Mayor
(SEAL)

é/dﬂ/ éé ;éé éé 24 ;:C}ﬁ 7’
City Cler

-2 -



AMENDMENT TO SEWER SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO SEWER SERVICE AGREEMENT, made and
entered into this ;Zéz day of August, 1980, by and between the
CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, hereinafter referred to as "City", and

THE RIDGES METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, hereinafter referred to as

"District".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City entered into a Sewer Service Agree-
ment dated May 7, 1975, by and between Doremus/Fleisher/Mason
Company providing for the treatment of sewage effluent from
property now commonly known as "The Ridges" in the Redlands area
of Mesa County, Colorado.

WHEREAS, the District succeeded to the interest in and
to said Agreement of Doremus/Fleisher/Mason Company.

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire of the parties
hereto to amend the original Sewer Service Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed between the
parties hereto as follows.

1. The original Sewer Service Agreement dated May 7,
1975, shall be and is hereby amended to include the following
three parcels of land, all of which are contiguous to the
original area included in said Agreement, to-wit:

PARCEL A - BELLA PAGO

Beginning at the NE Corner of the NW4%NW% of Section
21, Township 1 South, Range 1 West of the Ute
Meridian, thence South 87°35'07" East along the
North line of the NE4NW% of said Section 21 a dis-
tance of 1067.61 feet, thence South 18°00'1l7" East
1260.62 feet, thence South 54°16'21" West 230.25
feet to the SW Corner of the NE4NW4% of said Section
21, thence South 07°14'50" East 161.77 feet, thence
South 34°55'16" West 249.88 feet, thence along the
arc of a curve to the right whose radius is 332.96
feet and whose long chord bears South 46°45'16" West
136.56 feet, thence South 58°35'15" West 249.81 feet,
thence along the arc of a curve to the right

whose radius is 591.00 feet and whose long chord
bears South 65°31'46" West 142.86 feet, thence

South 72°28'1l5" West 209.82 feet, thence along

the arc of a curve to the right whose radius is



135.83 feet and whose long chord bears North
82°31'45" West 114.81 feet, thence North 57°31'45"
West 149.92 feet, thence along the arc of a curve
to the right whose radius is 128.77 feet and whose
long chord bears North 31°31'45" West 112.91 feet,
thence along the arc of a curve to the left whose
radius is 50.00 feet and whose long chord bears
North 20°16'22" West 98.23 feet, thence North
64°07'34" West 328.35 feet, thence North 02°26'55"
East 243.34 feet to the SW Corner of the NE4NWY% of
said Section 21, thence continuing North 02°26'55"
East 1338.83 feet to the point of beginning; Mesa
County, Colorado.

PARCEL B - PORTER PROPERTY

A tract of land located in a part of the SE% of
Section 17, Township 1 South, Range 1 West of the
Ute Meridian, being more particularly described as
follows:

Beginning at the S% Corner of said Section 17, thence
North 00°17'0l1" West along the west line of the

SW%SEY% of said Section 17 a distance of 763.18 feet,
thence North 89°42'59" East 300.00 feet, thence North
00°17'01" West 350.00 feet, thence South 89°42'59"

West 275.00 feet, thence North 00°17'01" West 197.87
feet to a point on the North line of the S%SE¥% of

said Section 17, thence South 89°59'12" East along

said North line of the S%SE% of Section 17 a distance
of 852.70 feet, thence North 03°30'l14" East 199.99
feet, thence North 83°54'44" East 343.35 feet, thence
South 60°13'49" East 371.13 feet, thence North 20°00'48"
East 451.00 feet, thence North 52°19"'12" West 111.43
feet, thence North 07°52'48" East 88.78 feet, thence
South 52°19'12" East 88.78 feet, thence South 37°40'48"
West 8.14 feet, thence South 51°16'12" East 635.71 feet,
thence South 69°41'12" East 187.25 feet, thence South
50°03'15" East 259.01 feet, thence South 64°47'00" East
63.38 feet to a point on the East line of the SE%SE%

of said Section 17, thence South 00°06'14" West along
said east line of the SE%SE% of Section 17 a distance
of 1233.54 feet to the SE Corner of said Section 17,
thence North 89°50'28" West along the South line of

the SE%SE% of said Section 17 a distance of 1297.34
feet to the SW Corner of the SEX%SE% of said Section 17,
thence North 89°49'09" West along the South line of the
SW4%SE% of said Section 17 a distance of 1318.50 feet

to the point of beginning, containing 85 acres, more

or less; Mesa County, Colorado.

PARCEL C - DIXON PROPERTY

Commencing at the NE Corner of the NW%NEY% of Section

20, Township 1 South, Range 1 West of the Ute Meridian,
thence North 89°49'09" West along the North line of the
NW4%NE% of said Section 20 a distance of 479.75 feet to
the true point of beginning, thence South 23°50'19"

West 1290.95 feet, thence North 66°50'49" West 678.51
feet, thence North 25°49'09" West 432.05 feet, thence
North 52°44'09" West 145.90 feet, thence South 23°21'51"
West 120.62 feet, thence South 89°25'51" West 185.13
feet, thence North 23°21'51" East 600.00 feet to a point
on the North line of the NW% of said Section 20, thence
North 89°53'15" East along said North line of the NWk

of Section 20 a distance of 606.17 feet to the Nk

Corner of said Section 20, thence South 89°49'09" East
838.75 feet to the true point of beginning, containing
27.89 acres; Mesa County, Colorado.



2. In the event at any time in the future additional
parcels of real estate are annexed into The Ridges Metropolitan
District, any such parcels will automatically be included and
be subject to the Sewer Service Agreement dated May 7, 1975,
as amended herein. Upon said annexation, any such parcels of
real estate shall be subject to all the terms and conditions
of the Sewer Service Agreement dated May 7, 1975, and to the
terms of this Amendment to Sewer Service Agreement, in the same
manner as if included in said Agreements from their inception.
It is further agreed, however, that no additional parcels of
real estate shall be annexed into The Ridges Metropolitan
District unless the design service loading for the District's
sewage transport system is fully adequate to handle the contem-
plated additional effluent, and that the transport system of
the District is not exceeded because of the inclusion of any
such annexations.

3. It is mutually agreed between the parties hereto
that the foregoing described Parcels A, B and C are hereby in-
corporated as a part of the original Sewer Service Agreement
dated May 7, 1975, said properties being subject to the obli-
gations and entitled to the benefits as set forth in said
original agreement, in the same manner as if included in said
original agreement from its inception.

4. All other terms and conditions of the original
Sewer Service Agreement dated May 7, 1975, are hereby fully
ratified by the parties hereto, except as amended by this
agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their

hands and seals the day and year first above written.

&"”./1

pk.Es,Dz,uT'aF

yzs'é‘“
ﬁETROPOLITAN DISTRICT
By: //z&’w/a;b

Chd@irman

iy

Secretary




SUPPLEMENTAL
SEWER SERVICE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the RIDGES METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

("District") is a special district organized and existing under the laws of
the State of Colorado, and providing a sewage system to certain lands within
the County of Mesa ("County") State of Colorado, and within the Persigo
Wastewater Treatment Plant 201 Service Area; and

WHEREAS, the collection and treatment of sewage from the District by the
City of Grand Junction ("City") as Manager/Operator of the regional wastewater
system for the Persigo service area is provided for by Agreement dated Juae |

-

199; , and as supplemented by Agreement dated ‘ 1S g4; and
WHEREAS, the Distgi%$7hgz on MARCH 7 1984 adopted

a Resolution numbered approving, adopting, and incorporating the Indus-

trial Pretreatment Ordinance passed by the Grand Junction City Council on
January 4, 1984; and

WHEREAS, said Resolution provides for delegation to the City of adminis-
trative and enforcement power concerning the District's pretreatment program;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED:

1. Delegation of Pretreatment Powers. The District hereby delegates to
the City, and the City hereby accepts, joint administrative, managerial, and
enforcement authority concerning the District pretreatment program as applied
to industrial users of the City's and County's regional wastewater system. The
City will act as the District's agent in pretreatment matters to the extent neces-
sary to allow direct regulatory and health-related control by the City over
industrial users within the District.

2. Intent of the District. It is the intent of the Board of Directors of
the District to authorize the City to act as its agent in pretreatment matters
so as to enable the City and County to comply with all federal and state grant
and discharge permit requirements applicable to the City and the Persigo 201
Service Area. 7

3. Intent of the City. It is the intent of the City Council to exercise
this authority on behalf of the District, other connector districts, the County,
and all users of the regional wastewater system so as to cooperatively adminis-
ter a uniform, and non-discriminatory pretreatment program encompassing the




entire Persigo 201 Service Area consistent with all state and federal
requirements.

4. Term of Contract. The term of this Agreement shall extend for
thirty years, or until the underlying sewer service agreements are termi-

nated, whichever occurs sooner.

5. Repealer. All prior acts, orders, resolutions, ordinances,
agreements or parts thereof, of the Board of Directors of the District
or the City Council in conflict with this Supplemental Sewer Service
Agreement are hereby repealed, except that this repealer shall not be
construed to revive any such act, order, resolution, or part thereof
heretofore repealed.

6. Effective Upon Passage. This Supplemental Sewer Service Agreement
shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 277TH day of _marcm -, 1984.

(DISTRICT) THE RIDGES METROPOLITAN District

{SEAL) ’ )
By/st TV apaohic & C/zd/wudu-
4 o /

Kﬂ'??r// Name MARJORIE GARNEAU
- ] .

President, Board of Directors
AL -

Secretary, Board of Directors

JAMES RUSH

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 4/ day of | g@ﬁééi , 1984,
(CITY) CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, CO
(SEAL) L.
(ATTEST: By/s/ /e

Vi -~ i
o N R
;6’//(//? 1ty er




RESOLUTION NO. 3-27-84

A RESOLUTION OF THE RIDGES METROPOLITAN

DISTRICT ESTABLISHING AN INDUSTRTAL  PRETREATMENT PROGRAM BY
CONCURRENCE IN AND ADOPTION OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION'S
PROGRAM, AND PROVIDING FOR DELEGATION OF PROGRAM ADMINISTRA-
TION AND ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY TO THE CITY IN ORDER TO COMPLY
WITH APPLICABLE FEDERAL AND STATE WATER QUALITY REQUIREMENTS.

WHEREAS, THE RIDGES METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
is a special district providing a sewerage system in a portion of the County
of Mesa, Colorado; and

WHEREAS, the transmission and treatment of sewage from the District is
provided by the City of Grand Junction as Manager/Operator of the City's and
County's regional wastewater treatment system; and

WHEREAS, Clean Water Act grant requirements and state NPDES discharge
- permit conditions require the wastewater plant owners and managers to possess

and exercise direct physical and legally enforceable control over industrial
users concerning pretreatment of industrial wastes; and

WHEREAS, in order to accomplish this goal each connecting special Sanita-
tion District within the Persigo 201 Service Area must adopt upiform pretreat-
ment program and contractually authorize the Plant Manager/Operator to enforce
that program on the District's behalf; and

WHEREAS, the City has submitted to the District a copy of its Ordinance
adopting a pretreatment program, marked as Exhibit A and incorporated herein
by reference, and has requested the District to concur in, approve, and adopt
that program or one parallel to it, and to delegate program authority to the
City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF

THE RIDGES METROPOLITAN DISTRICT :

1. The District Board of Directors, having fully examined said City
Ordinance, and having considered the federal and state pretreatment require-
ments imposed on the treatment plant Manager/Operator does hereby concur in,
approve and adopt the City of Grand Junction's Industrial Pretreatment
Ordinance found in Article X of Chapter 25 of the City Code of Ordinances,
as it appears in Exhibit A. Said ordinance shall hereupon be effective as
the District rules and regulations concerning industrial pretreatment. Penalties,
fines, and remedies for violation of any of the District's pretreatment rules
and regulations shall be as provided for in Exhibit A.



2. Except as the Board of the District may otherwise contract, the
District shall retain all jurisdiction and autonomy over the District and
its collection system.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 27Tuday of wmarce , 1984.

sy /s %M_Q%M%

Name MARJORIE GARNEAU
President of the Board

(DISTRICT)
(SEAL)

o

“Secretary
JAMES RUSH

—




